Special Features
Electrical Specs
40 Watts
SA40-1313 Series
TUV IEC950 R9153228
UL UL1950 E132002
CSA CSA22.2-234 LR53982C
VDE VDE0805, IEC 950 11774-3336-1164
EN 60950
CB certificate and report UL330-132002 / USA
• Low cost
• Universal input
• 3” x 5” footprint
• Built-in EMI filter
• Low output ripple
• 100% computerized final testing
• Overvoltage protection
• Overload protection
Operating temperature: 0° to 50°C ambient
Storage temperature: -40° to 85°C
Thermal regulation:  ±.04% per °C
MTBF: >100,000 hours at full load and 25°C
ambient conditions per MIL-HDBK-217E
Input
Input range 85-264 VAC
Frequency 47-63 Hz
Inrush current <25 A peak @ 115 VAC;
<50 A peak @ 230 VAC,
cold start at 25°C
Input current 1 A max. (RMS) @ 115 VAC;
0.5 A max (RMS) @ 230 VAC
Efficiency 70% typical at full load, nominal line
Power factor >0.65
EMI filter Meets FCC 20780 Class B and
VDE 0871 Level B
Output
Maximum power 40 W convection
Cross regulation ±2% on output 1;
±5% on outputs 2, 3
Overshoot None
Hold-up time 20 ms @ full load, 115 VAC nominal
line
Overvoltage protection +5 V trip voltage less than 6.8 V;
recycle AC safety ground to reset
Safety ground
Leakage current < 0.5 mA @ 250 VAC, 50 Hz
Overload protection Short circuit protected on all outputs
Total Power: 40 Watts
Input Voltage: 85-264 VAC
# of Outputs: Triple
Environmental
Safety
America’s (USA): 1-888-41-ASTEC Europe (UK): 44 (1384) 842-211 Asia (HK): 852-2437-966288
W9959_03_LP_final_074-098_25  2/8/02  4:03 PM  Page 88
ASIA
Units 2111-2116, Level 21
Tower1, Metroplaza
223, Hing Fong Road
Fwai Fong, New Territories
Hong Kong
Telephone: 852-2437-9662
Facsimile: 852-2402-4426
EUROPE
Astec House, Waterfront Business Park
Merry Hill, Dudley
West Midlands, DY5 1LX, UK
Telephone: 44 (1384) 842-211
Facsimile: 44(1384) 843-355
AMERICAS
5810 Van Allen Way
Carlsbad, CA 92008
Telephone: 760-930-4600
Facsimile: 760-930-0698
Ordering Information
Model Output Minimum Maximum Peak Regulation2 Ripple
Number Voltage Load Load Load1 P/P (PARD)3
SA40-1313 5 V 0.45 A 5 A — +5%, -4% 50 mV
12 V 0.3 A 3 A 4.5 A ±5% 120 mV
-12 V 0 A 0.35 A — ±10% 120 mV
1. Peak current lasting <20 seconds.   (Maximum Po = 60 W)
2. At 25°C including initial tolerance, line voltage, load currents and output voltages adjusted to factory settings.
3. Peak-to-peak with 20 MHz bandwidth and 10 µF capacitor in parallel with 0.1 µF capacitor at rated line voltage and load ranges.
Connector SA40-1313
SK1-1 Live
SK1-2 Pin removed
SK1-3 Neutral
SK2-1 +12 V
SK2-2 +5 V
SK2-3 +5 V
SK2-4 Common
SK2-5 Common
SK2-6 -12 V
Mating Connectors
AC Input: Molex 09-91-0300
DC Outputs: Molex 09-91-0600
Notes:
1. Specifications subject to change without notice.
2. All dimensions in inches (mm).
3. Mounting holes M1, M2 and M3 should be grounded for
EMI purposes.
4. Mounting hole M1 is safety ground connection.
5. Specifications are for convection rating at factory settings
at 115 VAC input, 25°C unless otherwise stated.
6. For safety purposes, on mounting hole M4 use plastic
standoff.
7. Warranty:  1 year
8. Weight:  0.54 lb / 0.25 kg
0.14 (3.5)
2.57
(65.2)
0.156
(4)
.022
(5.5)
0.22
(5.5)
1.34
(34.0)
4.57 (116.0)
5.0 (127.0)
SK 1
 N
L
+
SK 2
1
2
3
4
5
6
DIA (3 places)
0.12
(3)
M1 M2
M3M4
3
2
1
3.0
(76.2)
Pin Assignments
SA
40-1313 Series
89www.astec.com
W9959_03_LP_final_074-098_25  2/8/02  4:03 PM  Page 89